

No. 24-1068

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN L. DURNELL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Missouri,
Eastern District**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NEBRASKA,
IOWA, MISSOURI, AND 12 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL T. HILGERS
Nebraska Attorney
General

ZACHARY B. POHLMAN
Deputy Solicitor General

NEBRASKA DEP'T OF JUSTICE
1445 K Street, Room 2115
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2683

cody.barnett@nebraska.gov

CODY S. BARNETT
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ZACHARY A. VIGLIANCO
Principal Deputy
Solicitor General

ETHAN C. TREACY
Kingstreet Legal, PLLC

Counsel for Amici State of Nebraska
*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover
And at End of Brief)*

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of
Iowa
ERIC WESSAN
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF IOWA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1305 E Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319

CATHERINE L. HANAWAY
Attorney General of
Missouri
LOUIS J. CAPOZZI III
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
815 Olive Street, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. FIFRA expressly preempts Respondent’s state law failure-to-warn claim.....	7
A. FIFRA comprehensively regulates pesticide labels.	7
B. FIFRA expressly preempts contrary state law labeling requirements.	10
II. FIFRA’s express preemption clause ensures a uniform regulatory scheme that protects amici states’ sovereign prerogatives.....	13
A. Multifarious labeling requirements would cause perverse results.	14
B. FIFRA’s express preemption clause prevents these perverse results.	16
C. Preemption protects the states’ equal and independent sovereign interests.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	4, 7, 10, 12, 14
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 92 F.4th 980 (11th Cir. 2024)	5
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	18, 19
<i>Durnell v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 707 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. Ct. App. 2025).....	4, 11
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	4
<i>Merit Mgmt. Group, LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 583 U.S. 366 (2018)	17
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	11
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	13

<i>Schaffner v. Monsanto Corp.</i> , 113 F.4th 364 (3d Cir. 2024).....	4 7–8,11–13, 17, 20–21
<i>Schoenhofer v. McClaskey</i> , 861 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	4
<i>Stearns v. Minnesota</i> , 179 U.S. 223 (1900)	19
<i>Taylor v. JBS Foods USA</i> , No. 3:23-cv-03031, 2025 WL 102450 (D.S.D. Jan. 15, 2025)	3
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1869)	19
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 246 U.S. 565 (1918)	19
Statutes & Regulations	
7 U.S.C. 136a	3, 7, 8
7 U.S.C. 136v(a).....	5, 10, 13
7 U.S.C. 136v(b)	4–5, 10–13, 17–18, 20
40 C.F.R. 152.44(a)	9

40 C.F.R. 155.40–155.58	3
40 C.F.R. 156.10	8
40 C.F.R. 156.70	8
California Health and Safety Code §§ 25249.5–25249.14	20
Other Authorities	
Anthony J. Bellia, Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The International Law Origins of American Federalism</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 835, 937–38 (2020).....	19
Anneliese Abbot, <i>Alternatives to Glyphosate Are Even Worse</i> , Acres USA (July 8, 2025).....	16
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (United States 1776)	19
EPA, Glyphosate: Response to Comments on the Human Health Draft Risk Assessment (2018)	3
EPA, Proposed Interim Registration Review Decision, Case No. 0178 (2019).....	2
EPA, Interim Registration Review Decision, Case No. 0178 (2020).....	18

EPA, Revised Glyphosate Issue Paper: Evaluation of Carcinogenic Potential (2017)	17
EPA, Withdrawal of the Glyphosate Interim Registration Review Decision (2022)	18
Executive Order, <i>Promoting the National Defense by Ensuring an Adequate Supply of Elemental Phosphorous and Glyphosate-Based Herbicides</i> , 91 Fed. Reg. 8703 (Feb. 18, 2026)	1, 15
Michael Grunwald, <i>Sparing Roundup on Crops Is Fine. Really.</i> , New York Times (Sept. 28, 2025).....	16
James Otis, <i>The Rights of the British Colonies Asserted and Proved</i> (1763).....	19
University of Arkansas Division of Agriculture, Economic Impact of Agriculture: California.....	20
University of Arkansas Division of Agriculture, Economic Impact of Agriculture: Nebraska	20
